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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Borough Council

Borough of Lakehurst

County of Ocean

Lakehurst, New Jersey

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying comparative statements of assets, liabilities, reserves and fund
balance--regulatory basis of the various funds and account group of the Borough of Lakehurst, County of
Ocean, State of New Jersey as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related comparative statements of
operations and changes in fund balance--regulatory basis for the years then ended, the related statements
of revenues--regulatory basis, statement of expenditures--regulatory basis, and the related notes to the
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles and practices prescribed by the Division of Local Government
Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Management is also responsible for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the
Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinions.

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Borough of Lakehurst prepares its financial
statements using accounting practices that demonstrate compliance with regulatory basis of accounting
and budget laws of the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State
of New Jersey, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America, to meet the requirements of the State of New Jersey.

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting
described in Note 1 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
although not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material.

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the “Basis for Adverse Opinion on
U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do
not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, the financial position of the Borough of Lakehurst, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as of
December 31, 2015 and 2014, or the results of its operations and changes in fund balance for the years
then ended.

Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets,
liabilities, reserves and fund balance--regulatory basis of the various funds and account group of the
Borough of Lakehurst, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the
results of its operations and changes in fund balance of such funds--regulatory basis for the years then
ended, and the related statements of revenues--regulatory basis, statements of expenditures--regulatory
basis of the various funds, and the related notes to financial statements, for the year ended December 31,
2015 in conformity with accounting principles and practices prescribed by the Division of Local
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey as described in Note 1.

Emphasis of Matter

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 the
Borough of Lakehurst adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68,

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an Amendment of GASB Statement No.27. Our
opinion on regulatory basis of accounting is not modified with respect to this matter.



Other Matters
Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements referred to in the
first paragraph as a whole. The supplemental financial statements presented for the various funds are
presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Division of Local Government Services,
Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey and is not a required part of the above financial
statements.

Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. Such information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in
relation to the financial statements of each of the respective individual funds and account group taken as a
whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 29, 2016,
on our consideration of the Borough of Lakehurst’s internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Borough of Lakehurst’s
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLMAN FRENIA ALLISON, P.C.

78

Rodney R. Haines

Certified Public Accountant
Registered Municipal Accountant
RMA #483

Toms River, New Jersey
June 29, 2016
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Township Council

Borough of Lakehurst

County of Ocean

Toms River, New Jersey

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States and audit requirements as prescribed by the Division of
Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, the financial
statements-regulatory basis of the Borough of Lakehurst (herein referred to as “the Municipality™), as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Municipality’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon
dated June 29, 2016. Our report on the financial statements-regulatory basis was modified to indicate that
the financial statements were not prepared and presented in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America but rather prepared and presented in accordance with
the regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department
of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States, to meet the requirements of the State of New Jersey for
municipal government entities as described in Note 1 .

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Municipality's
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Municipality’s internal
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Municipality’s internal
control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the Municipality's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely
basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is
less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance.



Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses
may exist that have not been identified. We did identify a certain deficiency in internal control, described
in the accompanying Comments and Recommendations that we consider to be significant deficiency as
Finding No. 2015-01.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Municipality's financial statements are free
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to
be reported under Government Auditing Standards or audit requirements as prescribed by the Division of
Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey and which are
described in the accompanying General Comments & Recommendations Section as Findings No. 2015-01
and 2015-02.

Response to Findings

The Borough of Lakehurst’s response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the
accompanying Comments & Recommendations section. The Borough of Lakehurst’s response was not
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we
express no opinion on it.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Municipality's
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards and audit requirements as prescribed by the Division of Local
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey in considering the
Municipality's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any
other purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

HOLMAN FRENIA ALLISON, P.C.

7

Rodney R. Haines

Certified Public Accountant
Registered Municipal Accountant
RMA #483

Toms River, New Jersey
June 29, 2016
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

Exhibit A
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, RESERVES
AND FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS -CURRENT FUND Sheet 1 of 2
DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014
Ref. 2015 2014
Assets
Cash A4 $ 1,934,609.64 $ 1,718,898.77
Cash - Change Fund 720.00 420.00
1,935,329.64 1,719,318.77
Due From State of N.J. (P.L. 1971, C. 20) A-7 670.78 115.00
Receivables and Other Assets with Full Reserves:
Delinquent Property Taxes Receivable A-5 125,706.99 105,636.98
Tax Title Liens Receivable A-6 43,685.32 40,237.72
Property Acquired for Taxes 50,000.00 50,000.00
Revenue Accounts Receivable A-8 13,952.44 10,647.44
Interfunds:
Animal Control Trust Fund A-12 1,436.06 911.31
Payroll Fund A-12 11,183.09 11,183.09
Water-Sewer Utility Operating Fund A-12 45,641.28 24,643.38
291,605.18 243,259.92
2,227,605.60 1,962,693.69
Grant Fund:
Grants Receivable A-14 236,234.67 15,758.28
Interfunds:
Current Fund A-13

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

142,680.35

bl

49,994.83

2

$ 2,606,520.62

$ 2,028,446.80




BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

Exhibit A
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, RESERVES

AND FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS -CURRENT FUND  Sheet 2 of 2

DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

Ref. 2015 2014
Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance
Liabilities:
Appropriation Reserves A-3 $ 42450735 $ 275,256.93
Reserve for Encumbrances A-3,9 72,646.08 23,105.63
Due State - Marriage License Fees 125.00 50.00
Prepaid Taxes A-4,5 29,602.56 31,103.08
Tax Overpayments A-1,4,5 5,645.13 9,728.43
Reserve for:
Master Plan Update 594.66 594.66
Revision and Codification of Ordinances 9,085.00 9,085.00
Land Sale Deposits 8,500.00 8,500.00
Revaluation A-4 32,933.67 32,933.67
2012 Storm Damage 24.52 24.52
Accounts Payable A-4, A-9 2,166.97 903.34
County Taxes Payable A-10 3,359.47 1,104.70
Local District School Tax Payable A-11 229,697.00 229,104.00
Interfunds:
Other Trust Fund A-12 35,779.04 37,608.27
General Capital Fund A-12 20,731.73 23,477.49
Grant Fund A-13 142,680.35 49,994 .83
1,018,078.53 732,574.55
Reserve for Receivables and Other Assets 291,605.18 243,259.92
Fund Balance A-1 917,921.89 986,859.22
2,227,605.60 1,962,693.69
Grant Fund:
Interfund - Water-Sewer Utility Operating Fund D 76,562.30
Reserve for Encumbrances A-15 20,561.81 10,888.75
Appropriated Reserves A-15 279,358.23 44,043.11
Unappropriated Reserves A-16 2,432.68 10,821.25
378,915.02 65,753.11

$ 2,606,520.62 $ 2,028,446.80

There was deferred school taxes on December 31, 2015 and 2014 of $500,749.00 (Schedule A-11).

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN

FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

Revenue and Other Income Realized
Fund Balance Utilized

Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes
Receipts from Current Taxes
Non-Budget Revenues

Other Credits to Income:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Interfunds Returned

Grant Fund Balances Cancelled

Statutory Excess-Animal Control Trust Fund
Total Income

Expenditures
Budget Appropriations within Caps:
Operations:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Budget Appropriations excluded from Caps:
Operations:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Capital Improvements
Municipal Debt Service
Deferred Charges
Transferred to Board of Education

Prior Year Senior Citizen Deduction Disallowed
County Taxes

Local District School Tax

Prior Year Tax Appeals

Interfund Advances

Grant Fund Balances Cancelled

Refunds

Total Expenditures

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance

Fund Balance January 1

Decreased by:
Utilized as Anticipated Revenue

Fund Balance December 31

Exhibit A-1
Ref. Year 2015 Year 2014

A-2 $ 725,00000 $ 725,000.00
A-2 1,198,671.33 1,067,686.72
A-5 106,157.29 107,059.55
A-2 4,118,085.92 3,980,517.89
A-2 272,543.26 223,646.82
A-9 221,941.69 177,693.31
A-13 1,066.08 87,575.11
A-12 520.40 911.31
6,643,985.97 6,370,090.71
1,545,940.00 1,476,900.00
1,446,000.00 1,390,475.00

331,007.00 293,100.00

92,000.00 72,000.00

287,341.48 74,009.88

48,500.00 1,000.00

325,790.85 325,097.87

90.00 83,916.52

8,480.00 8,409.00

A-3 4,085,149.33 3,724,908.27
A-7 1,000.00 1,500.00
A-10 686,297.28 640,359.44
A-11 1,191,729.00 1,184,257.00
230.15 7,310.37

21,522.65 21,812.60

A-13 483.21 101,294.59
A-4 1,511.68 2,172.00
5,987,923.30 5,683,614.27

656,062.67 686,476.44

A 986,859.22 1,025,382.78
1,642,921.89 1,711,859.22

A-2 725,000.00 725,000.00
A $ 91792189 $ 986,859.22

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Cl

Fund Balance Anticipated
Miscellaneous Revenues
Licenses
Alcoholic Beverages
Other
Fees and Permits
Other
Fines and Costs
Municipal Court
Interest and Costs on Taxes
Interest on Investments and Deposits
State Aid:
Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Act
Energy Receipts Tax
Uniform Construction Code Fees
Lakehurst Elementary School - Police Service Contract
Northeast Housing LLC - Borough of Lakehurst
Northeast Housing LLC - Borough of Lakehurst
Uniform Fire Safety Act
@eneral Capital Fund - Fund Balance

.- Geants Offset with Appropriations:

*,“Homeland Security Grant
+'Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund
Recycling Tonnage Grant
- Cops in Shops
Drive Sober
Alcohol Education Rehabilitation
Click it or Ticket
Clean Communities
Driver Sober
DOT-Lake St
Body Armor
Drive Sober
Total Miscellaneous Revenues

BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES - REGULATORY BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Ref.

>
1 ] [ 1
o0 0 O (-] oo 00 —

B> B> > >
do do S0 do do do o o

A-13
A-1

Special
Anticipated N.J.S.A.
Budget 40A:4-87
$  725,000.00 §

10,000.00
6,000.00
70,000.00
160,000.00
17,000.00
500.00
46,493.00
248,946.00
1,000.00
40,000.00
160,000.00
85,000.00
6,000.00
3,407.34
24,100.00
4,400.00
6,420.38

1,600.00

7,500.00

58.93

4,000.00

4,920.23

5,000.00

169,000.00

1,341.94

5,000.00

389,266.72 198,421.10

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

Realized

725,000.00

15,300.00
10,064.00

93,045.94

165,914.33
22,527.27
1,919.04

41,673.00
253,766.00
4,391.20
40,000.00
160,000.00
149,870.88
3,450.85
3,407.34

24,100.00
4,400.00
6,420.38
1,600.00
7,500.00

58.93
4,000.00
4,920.23
5,000.00

169,000.00
1,341.94
5,000.00

1,198,671.33_

Exhibit A-2

Sheet 1 of 3

Excess or

(Deficit)
$ ————————————————————————

5,300.00
4,064.00
23,045.94
5,914.33
5,527.27
1,419.04
(4,820.00)

4,820.00
3,391.20

64,870.88
(2,549.15)

110,983.51



BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES - REGULATORY BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Anticipated N.J.S.A.
Ref. Budget 40A:4-87
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes A-1,2 $  90,000.00
Subtotal General Revenues 1,704,266.72 198,421.10
Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of
Municipal Budget
Local Tax for Municipal Purposes A-2 2,350,153.12
Total General Revenues 4,054,419.84 198,421.10
Non-Budget Revenues A-1,2
A-3 $ 4,054,419.84 $ 198,421.10

£l

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

Realized

$_ 106,157.29

2,029,828.62

2,406,742.10

4,436,570.72
_272,543.26

5 47091398

$

$

Exhibit A-2

Sheet 2 of 3

Excess or
eficit

161579

127,140.80

56,588.98

183,729.78
27254326

456,273.04



BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN
CURRENT FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES - REGULATORY BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Ref.

Analysis of Realized Revenues
Allocation of Current Tax Collections

Revenue from Collections A-1,5
Allocated to School and County Taxes A-10,11
Balance or Support of Municipal Budget Appropriations

Add: Appropriation "Reserve for Uncollected Taxes" A-3

Amount for Support of Municipal Budget Appropriations

Analysis of Non-Budget Revenues
Clerk

Police

Water Tower Lease
Insurance Reimbursements
Refunds

Other Miscellaneous

A-1,4

Exhibit A-2

Sheet 3 of 3

$ 4,118,085.92
1,878,026.28
2,240,059.64
166,682.46

$ 2,406,742.10

$ 5,194.44
2,537.55
133,883.13
9,222.00
121,202.42
503.72

$  272,543.26

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

Sl

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 1 of 7
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled
OPERATIONS WITHIN CAPS
General Government
Administrative and Executive
Salaries and Wages $ 10000 §$ 100.00 $ 100.00
Other Expenses 4,900.00 4,900.00 3,404.00 1,496.00
Mayor and Council
Salaries and Wages 35,000.00 35,000.00 33,825.18 1,174.82
Other Expenses 2,500.00 2,500.00 837.85 1,662.15
Municipal Clerk
Salaries and Wages 126,900.00 126,900.00 123,770.93 3,129.07
Other Expenses 25,500.00 25,500.00 25,234.82 265.18
Financial Administration
Salaries and Wages 109,300.00 109,300.00 104,557.02 4,742.98
Other Expenses 22,500.00 22,500.00 17,196.96 5,303.04
Audit Services
Other Expenses 40,000.00 45,000.00 17,200.00 27,800.00
Collection of Taxes
Salaries and Wages 92,400.00 92,400.00 89,928.17 2,471.83
Other Expenses 9,500.00 9,500.00 7,634.33 1,865.67
Assessment of Taxes
Salaries and Wages 13,400.00 13,400.00 13,357.50 42.50
Other Expenses 6,000.00 6,000.00 1,185.05 4,814.95
Revaluation
Legal Services and Costs
Salaries and Wages 32,000.00 32,000.00 31,068.96 931.04
Other Expenses 35,000.00 40,000.00 22,143.86 17,856.14
Engineering Services and Costs
Other Expenses 8,000.00 8,000.00 680.00 7,320.00
Historical Preservation
Other Expenses 450.00 450.00 450.00

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 2 of 7
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled
Land Use Administration
Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S. 40:55D-1)
Land Use Board
Salaries and Wages $ 4,600.00 $ 4,600.00 4,493.00 $ 107.00
Other Expenses 450.00 450.00 426.40 23.60
Code Enforcement and Administration
Code Enforcement
Salaries and Wages 7,950.00 7,950.00 7,947.04 2.96
Other Expenses 500.00 500.00 135.21 364.79
County Rebate
Salaries and Wages 2,950.00 2,950.00 2,898.00 52.00
Insurance
General Liability 60,500.00 60,500.00 60,500.00
Workers Compensation 71,000.00 71,000.00 60,165.99 10,834.01
Employee Group Health 543,000.00 553,000.00 552,909.52 90.48
Health Benefits Waiver 10,000.00 3,000.00 314.70 2,685.30
Public Safety Functions
Police
Salaries and Wages 746,000.00 736,000.00 647,764.82 88,235.18
Other Expenses 52,000.00 52,000.00 51,873.46 126.54
Emergency Management
Salaries and Wages 6,100.00 6,100.00 6,087.36 12.64
Other Expenses 1,500.00 1,500.00 180.16 1,319.84
Emergency Medical Services
Other Expenses 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Uniform Safety Act
Salaries and Wages 8,240.00 8,240.00 7,153.35 1,086.65
Other Expenses 500.00 500.00 191.45 308.55
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Municipal Court
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Fire
Other Expenses
Municipal Prosecutor
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Public Defender (P.L. 1997, C. 256)
Other Expenses
Public Works Functions
Road Repairs and Maintenance
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Garbage and Trash Removal
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Recycling
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Public Buildings, Grounds and Lakes
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Snow Removal
Other Expenses
Vehicle Maintenance
Other Expenses
Health and Human Services
Animal Control
Other Expenses

BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 3 of 7
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled

$ 102,000.00 $ 102,000.00 $ 84,114.71 $ 17,885.29
12,000.00 12,000.00 6,665.12 5,334.88
33,500.00 33,500.00 31,300.00 2,200.00
13,000.00 15,000.00 14,999.92 .08
100.00 100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
45,000.00 45,000.00 36,537.80 8,462.20
18,400.00 23,400.00 16,498.26 6,901.74
119,000.00 111,000.00 90,771.53 20,228.47
8,000.00 8,000.00 5,101.36 2,898.64
4,000.00 4,000.00 2,765.23 1,234.77
5,500.00 5,500.00 680.00 4,820.00
74,000.00 74,000.00 72,178.53 1,821.47
38,000.00 43,000.00 39,222.00 3,778.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
78,000.00 78,000.00 69,823.19 8,176.81
8,000.00 8,000.00 3,390.10 4,609.90

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Park and Recreation Functions
Youth and Recreation

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses
Other Common Operating Functions
Celebration of Public Events

Other Expenses

Utility Expenses and Bulk Purchases
Gasoline
Electricity
Telephone
Natural Gas
Street Lighting
Fuel Oil
Telecommunications
Landfill Disposal Cost - Other Expenses
Deferred Sick Time
Total Operations within Caps
Detail:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

STATUTORY EXPENDITURES WITHIN CAPS

Contribution to:

Public Employees' Retirement System of New Jersey
Police and Firemen's Retirement System of New Jersey

Contribution to:
Social Security System (O.A.S.1.)

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 4 of 7
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled
$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 § 5,196.49 § 4,803.51
2,500.00 2,500.00 1,367.89 1,132.11
8,000.00 8,000.00 4,615.63 3,384.37
60,000.00 60,000.00 29,330.86 30,669.14
40,000.00 40,000.00 36,300.04 3,699.96
40,000.00 40,000.00 37,876.28 2,123.72
31,000.00 34,000.00 24,310.33 9,689.67
28,000.00 28,000.00 21,307.45 6,692.55
5,000.00 5,000.00 4,940.49 59.51
100,000.00 90,000.00 60,000.00 30,000.00
10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
2,991,940.00 2,991,940.00 2,614,358.30 377,581.70
1,561,940.00 1,545,940.00 1,379,415.54 166,524.46
1,430,000.00 1,446,000.00 1,234,942.76 211,057.24
82,814.00 82,814.00 82,814.00
104,693.00 104,693.00 104,693.00
125,000.00 125,000.00 112,576.99 12,423.01

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 5 of 7
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled
Unemployment Compensation Insurance $ 18,000.00 18,000.00 $ 1,017.81 $ 16,982.19  §
Defined Contribution Retirement Program 500.00 500.00 500.00
Total Statutory Expenditures within Caps 331,007.00 331,007.00 301,101.80 29,905.20
Total Appropriations within Caps 3,322,947.00 3,322,947.00 2,915,460.10 407,486.90
OPERATIONS EXCLUDED FROM CAPS
Employee Group Health (P.L. 2007, Chap. 62)
Recycling Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,825.35 174.65
Shared Service Agreements:
Lakehurst Elementary School - Police
Service Contract 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
Northeast Housing LLC - Borough of Lakehurst
Police
Salaries and Wages 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00
Other Expenses 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Administration
Salaries and Wages 27,000.00 27,000.00 17,076.92 9,923.08
Other Expenses 8,000.00 8,000.00 2,240.00 5,760.00
Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues
Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over 17,500.00 17,500.00
Body Armor Grant 1,341.94 1,341.94
NJDOT Lake St 169,000.00 169,000.00
Clean Communities Program 4,920.23 4,920.23
Drunk Driving Enforcement 4,400.00 4,400.00 4,400.00
Homeland Security Grant 24,100.00 24,100.00 24,100.00
Click It or Ticket Grant 4,000.00 4,000.00
Cops in Shops 1,600.00 1,600.00

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.



0T

BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 6 of 7

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled

Recycling Tonnage Grant $ 6,42038 § 6,42038 § 6,420.38 § $
Municipal Alcohol Education/Rehabilitation Program 58.93 58.93
Total Operations excluded from Caps 180,920.38 379,341.48 362,483.75 16,857.73
Detail:

Salaries and Wages 92,000.00 92,000.00 82,076.92 9,923.08

Other Expenses 88,920.38 287,341.48 280,406.83 6,934.65
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS EXCLUDED FROM CAPS
Capital Improvement Fund 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Acquisition of Four Wheel Drive Police Vehicle 40,000.00 40,000.00 39,927.28 72.72
Acquisition of Computer Equipment 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,410.00 90.00
Total Capital Improvements excluded from Caps 48,500.00 48,500.00 48,337.28 162.72
MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE EXCLUDED FROM CAPS
Payment of Bond Principal 200,800.00 200,800.00 200,800.00
Interest on Bonds 126,000.00 126,000.00 124,990.85 1,009.15
Total Municipal Debt Service excluded from Caps 326,800.00 326,800.00 325,790.85 1,009.15

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

CURRENT FUND Exhibit A-3
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - REGULATORY BASIS Sheet 7 of 7
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
Appropriated Expended Unexpended
Budget After Paid or Balance
Budget Modification Charged Reserved Cancelled
DEFERRED CHARGES EXCLUDED FROM CAPS
Deferred Charge - Ordinance 05-22 $ 5000 § 5000 § 50.00 § $
Deferred Charge - Ordinance 06-08 40.00 40.00 40.00
Transferred to Board of Education for Use of
Local Schools 8,480.00 8,480.00 8,480.00
Total General Appropriations excluded from Caps 564,790.38 763,211.48 745,181.88 17,020.45 1,009.15
Subtotal General Appropriations 3,887,737.38 4,086,158.48 3,660,641.98 424,507.35 1,009.15
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 166,682.46 166,682.46 166,682.46
Total General Appropriations $ 4,054,419.84 $ 4,252,84094 § 3,827,32444 § 424,507.35 $ 1,009.15
Ref. A-2 A-1 A A-1
Budget A-2 $ 4,054,419.84
Added NJSA 40A: 4-87 198,421.10

$  4,252,840.94

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes A-2
Disbursements A-4
Reserve for Encumbrances A
Deferred Charges:
Ordinance 05-22 A-12
Ordinance 06-08 A-12
Interfunds:
Capital Fund A-12
Grant Fund A-13

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

$ 166,682.46
3,353,564.42
72,646.08

50.00
40.00

1,000.00

233,341.48

$ 3,827,324.44
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Assets

BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, RESERVES

& FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS - TRUST FUND

DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

Animal Control Trust Fund

Cash

Trust Other Fund

Cash

Interfund - Current Fund

Liabilities and Reserves
Animal Control Trust Fund
Interfund - Current Fund
Due to State of New Jersey

Reserve for Animal Control Trust Fund Expenditures

Trust Other Fund

Reserve for:

Miscellaneous Trust Accounts

Exhibit B

Ref. 2015 2014
B-1 $ 543346 §  4,581.11
B-1 394,420.70 335,131.35
B-5 35,779.04 37,608.27
430,199.74 372,739.62
$ 435,633.20 $ 377,320.73
B-4 $ 1436.06 $ 911.31
B-2 11.80
B-3 3,997.40 3,658.00
5,433.46 4,581.11
B-6 430,199.74 372,739.62
430,199.74 372,739.62
$ 435,633.20 $ 377,320.73

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, RESERVES Exhibit C

& FUND BALANCE - REGULATORY BASIS - CAPITAL FUND

DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014

Ref. 2015 2014
Assets
Cash C-2 $ 541,083.56 $§ 563,383.46
Grants Receivable 1,821.50 1,821.50
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation:
Funded C-4 4,220,968.00 4,421,768.00
Unfunded C-5 125,664.48 125,754.48
Interfunds - Current Fund C-6 20,731.73 23,477.49
$ 4,910,269.27 $ 5,136,204.93
Liabilities and Reserves
Reserve for Payment of Bonds C-3 $ 500.00 $ 500.00
Capital Improvement Fund C-7 97,704.66 96,704.66
Improvement Authorizations:
Funded C-8 465,432.13 479,160.45
Unfunded C-8 125,664.48 125,664.48
Reserve for Encumbrances C-8 9,000.00
General Serial Bonds Payable C-9 4,220,968.00 4,421,768.00
Fund Balance C-1 3,407.34

$ 4,910,269.27

$ 5,136,204.93

There were bonds and notes authorized but not issued on December 31, 2015 of $125,664.48

and $125,754.48 on December 31, 2014 (Schedule C-10).

The accompanying Notes to Financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST - COUNTY OF OCEAN
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND Exhibit C-1
STATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE 